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No. S 230

PROTECTED AREAS AND PROTECTED PLACES ACT
(CHAPTER 256)

PROTECTED PLACES
(NO. 3) ORDER 2016

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph
l. Citation and commencement
2. Premises declared to be protected place
3. Amendment of Protected Places (Consolidation) Order

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Protected
Areas and Protected Places Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes
the following Order:

Citation and commencement
1. This Order is the Protected Places (No. 3) Order 2016 and comes
into operation on 24 May 2016.

Premises declared to be protected place

2.—(1) The premises described in the second column of the
Schedule are declared to be a protected place for the purposes of
the Act.

(2) No person may enter or remain in those premises unless the
person —

(a) 1s in possession of a pass-card or permit issued by the
authority specified in the first column of the Schedule; or

(b) has the permission of an authorised officer on duty at those
premises to enter those premises.
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Amendment of Protected Places (Consolidation) Order

3. Paragraph (1) of item (5) of the Schedule to the Protected Places
(Consolidation) Order (O 4) is deleted.

THE SCHEDULE

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place

Executive Vice President, Trains, = MRT BISHAN DEPOT

SMRT Trains Ltd All that area comprised in Lots 11830A,

17092K pt and 17986L in Mukim No. 18,
occupied by “MRT BISHAN DEPOT”
containing an area of  about
304,524 square metres and bounded
approximately as follows:

Commencing at the westernmost corner
of the perimeter fence at a point
37700.7 metres North and
29924.9 metres East of the Singapore
Land Authority SVY 21 Datum, the
boundaries run along successive lines of
coordinates approximately as follows:

Northing Easting
37700.7 29924.9
37713.0 29932.3
37725.5 29939.9
37738.1 29947.4
37752.7 29956.2
37767.3 29965.0
37786.2 29976.3
37798.0 29984.4
37805.6 29989.6
37813.5 29994.9
37819.2 29999.2

37821.2 30000.6
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column

The Authority

Second column

Protected Place

37827.2
37831.3
37842.2
37856.8
37868.2
37887.1
37909.9
37940.0
37951.3
37959.6
37956.9
379533
37947.1
37938.9
37930.6
37929.1
37915.2
37904.8
37896.9
37888.2
37901.2
37908.1
37919.6
37921.9
37925.7
37919.6
37904.2

30004.2
30006.7
30011.6
30019.6
30025.9
30037.2
30051.1
30069.3
30076.2
30081.3
30084.5
30089.0
30096.4
30106.2
30116.4
30115.5
30111.0
30107.5
30104.9
30111.9
30116.4
30118.7
30122.7
30123.0
30123.0
30130.6
30149.5
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column

The Authority

Second column

Protected Place

37885.9
37875.2
37867.5
37867.9
37867.2
37866.7
37865.9
37852.8
37834.6
37819.7
37819.0
37815.2
37801.7
37790.7
37784.3
37775.8
37772.0
37767.7
37758.2
37757.5
37739.3
37722.3
37699.7
37680.8
37665.8
37660.2
37639.9

30171.9
30185.0
30194.5
30198.8
30201.1
30202.2
30203.2
30214.1
30228.9
30241.1
30241.7
30236.8
30220.4
30206.9
30199.1
30205.0
30207.6
30210.4
30218.0
30219.8
30234.9
30248.8
30267.1
30282.6
30294.8
30299.4
30315.9
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column

The Authority

Second column

Protected Place

37622.9
37605.9
37579.5
37570.0
37558.7
37540.3
37534.4
37515.8
37497.2
37484.2
37465.2
37448.0
37429.0
37427.0
37419.4
37417.4
37395.7
37376.2
37354.4
37332.6
37310.7
37286.7
37280.1
37269.1
37264.7
37260.5
37236.2

30329.8
30343.7
30365.2
30372.9
30382.3
30397.9
30402.6
30418.3
30433.9
30444.9
30460.2
30473.9
30489.1
30490.6
30496.8
30498.2
30509.2
30519.1
30530.2
30541.2
30552.2
30564.4
30567.7
30572.9
30575.0
30577.0
30588.2



