First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 23rd May 2016 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 230

PROTECTED AREAS AND PROTECTED PLACES ACT (CHAPTER 256)

PROTECTED PLACES (NO. 3) ORDER 2016

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Premises declared to be protected place
- 3. Amendment of Protected Places (Consolidation) Order The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Protected Areas and Protected Places Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Protected Places (No. 3) Order 2016 and comes into operation on 24 May 2016.

Premises declared to be protected place

2.—(1) The premises described in the second column of the Schedule are declared to be a protected place for the purposes of the Act.

(2) No person may enter or remain in those premises unless the person —

- (a) is in possession of a pass-card or permit issued by the authority specified in the first column of the Schedule; or
- (b) has the permission of an authorised officer on duty at those premises to enter those premises.

Amendment of Protected Places (Consolidation) Order

3. Paragraph (1) of item (5) of the Schedule to the Protected Places (Consolidation) Order (O 4) is deleted.

THE SCHEDULE

First column

The Authority

Second column

Protected Place

Executive Vice President, Trains, SMRT Trains Ltd

MRT BISHAN DEPOT

All that area comprised in Lots 11830A, 17092K pt and 17986L in Mukim No. 18, occupied by "MRT BISHAN DEPOT" containing an area of about 304,524 square metres and bounded approximately as follows:

Commencing at the westernmost corner of the perimeter fence at a point 37700.7 metres North and 29924.9 metres East of the Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum, the boundaries run along successive lines of coordinates approximately as follows:

Northing	Easting
37700.7	29924.9
37713.0	29932.3
37725.5	29939.9
37738.1	29947.4
37752.7	29956.2
37767.3	29965.0
37786.2	29976.3
37798.0	29984.4
37805.6	29989.6
37813.5	29994.9
37819.2	29999.2
37821.2	30000.6

First column	Second column		
The Authority	Protected Place		
	37827.2	30004.2	
	37831.3	30006.7	
	37842.2	30011.6	
	37856.8	30019.6	
	37868.2	30025.9	
	37887.1	30037.2	
	37909.9	30051.1	
	37940.0	30069.3	
	37951.3	30076.2	
	37959.6	30081.3	
	37956.9	30084.5	
	37953.3	30089.0	
	37947.1	30096.4	
	37938.9	30106.2	
	37930.6	30116.4	
	37929.1	30115.5	
	37915.2	30111.0	
	37904.8	30107.5	
	37896.9	30104.9	
	37888.2	30111.9	
	37901.2	30116.4	
	37908.1	30118.7	
	37919.6	30122.7	
	37921.9	30123.0	
	37925.7	30123.0	
	37919.6	30130.6	
	37904.2	30149.5	

THE SCHEDULE — continued

=

THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column	Second column		
The Authority	Protected Place		
	37885.9	30171.9	
	37875.2	30185.0	
	37867.5	30194.5	
	37867.9	30198.8	
	37867.2	30201.1	
	37866.7	30202.2	
	37865.9	30203.2	
	37852.8	30214.1	
	37834.6	30228.9	
	37819.7	30241.1	
	37819.0	30241.7	
	37815.2	30236.8	
	37801.7	30220.4	
	37790.7	30206.9	
	37784.3	30199.1	
	37775.8	30205.0	
	37772.0	30207.6	
	37767.7	30210.4	
	37758.2	30218.0	
	37757.5	30219.8	
	37739.3	30234.9	
	37722.3	30248.8	
	37699.7	30267.1	
	37680.8	30282.6	
	37665.8	30294.8	
	37660.2	30299.4	
	37639.9	30315.9	

-

First column	Second column	
The Authority	Protected Place	
	37622.9	30329.8
	37605.9	30343.7
	37579.5	30365.2
	37570.0	30372.9
	37558.7	30382.3
	37540.3	30397.9
	37534.4	30402.6
	37515.8	30418.3
	37497.2	30433.9
	37484.2	30444.9
	37465.2	30460.2
	37448.0	30473.9
	37429.0	30489.1
	37427.0	30490.6
	37419.4	30496.8
	37417.4	30498.2
	37395.7	30509.2
	37376.2	30519.1
	37354.4	30530.2
	37332.6	30541.2
	37310.7	30552.2
	37286.7	30564.4
	37280.1	30567.7
	37269.1	30572.9
	37264.7	30575.0
	37260.5	30577.0
	37236.2	30588.2

THE SCHEDULE — continued